

Republic of the Philippines



Department of Education

REGION IV-A CALABARZON

BAC RESOLUTION

RECOMMENDING TO THE HEAD OF THE PROCURING ENTITY THE AWARD OF CONTRACT TO DRUGCHECK PHILIPPINES INC. FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF PHYSICAL EXAMINATION AND LABORATORY FOR THE 2023 ANNUAL PHYSICAL AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION WITH VACCINATION OF DEPED REGIONAL EMPLOYEES

WHEREAS, DepEd Regional Office IV-A CALABARZON has undertaken procurement of PHYSICAL EXAMINATION AND LABORATORY for the 2023 ANNUAL PHYSICAL AND LABORATORY EXAMINATION WITH VACCINATION OF DEPED REGIONAL EMPLOYEES on DECEMBER 7 & 15 AND 22, 2023;

WHEREAS, the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) is THREE HUNDRED THIRTY-TWO THOUSAND ONE HUNDRED PESOS (Php332,100.00);

WHEREAS, Section 53.9 of the 2016 Revised Implementing Rules and Regulations (R-IRR) of Republic Act 9184, otherwise known as the "Government Procurement Reform Act of 2003", allows an agency to resort to Small Value Procurement as alternative method of procurement where the amount involved does not exceed the threshold amount of One Million Pesos (Php1,000,000.00) as prescribed in Annex "H" thereof;

WHEREAS, the Request for Quotation (RFQ) was posted in the Phillippine Government Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS), office website and conspicuous bulletin board in the premises of this Office starting on November 8, 2023 to November 13, 2023 at 9:00 a.m.;

WHEREAS, RFQs were sent to five (5) prospective suppliers; The five (5) prospective suppliers are as follows: (1) BEST DIAGNOSTIC CORPORATION; (2) HEALTHLINE MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES (3) ACCURATE HEALTH MEDICAL CORP. (4) PROLAB DIAGNOSTIC CENTER; and (5) DRUGCHECK PHILIPPINES INC.;

WHEREAS, five (5) suppliers submitted their respective proposals before the deadline for the submission of bids, offering the following financial bids, as read:

NAME OF BIDDER	AMOUNT OF BID	REMARKS
DRUGCHECK PHILIPPINES INC.	Php223,000.00	Complying
ACCURATE HEALTH MEDICAL CORP.	Php230,750.00	Complying
HEALTHLINE MEDICAL HEALTH SERVICES	Php236,300.00	Complying
BEST DIAGNOSTIC CORPORATION	Php286,600.00	Non-Complying
PROLAB DIAGNOSTIC CO.	Php288,900.00	Complying

ROA/Pro2







Address: Gate 2, Karangalan Village, Cainta, Rizal

Telephone No.: 02-8682-2114

Email Address: region4a@deped.gov.ph

Website: depedcalabarzon.ph



WHEREAS, after review and deliberation on the proposal, DRUGCHECK PHILIPPINES INC. complied with the requirements and is hereby declared as the Lowest Calculated and Responsive Bid (LCRB);

NOW, THEREFORE, the BAC hereby RESOLVES as it hereby RESOLVED to RECOMMEND to the Regional Director, as the Head of the Procuring Entity, the award of the project to DRUGCHECK PHILIPPINES INC. in the amount TWO HUNDRED TWENTY-THREE THOUSAND PESOS (Php223,000.00).

DONE, at DepEd Regional Office IV-A CALABARZON, this 14th of November 2023.

LOIDA N. NIDEA

BAC Chairperson

MARITES L. GLORIA

BAC Member

ELINO S. GARCIA

BAC Vice-Chairperson

PELIAS

BAC Member

ANN GERALY

VIRGILIO O. GUEVARRA, JR.

BAC Member

REY M. VALENZUELA BAC Member

Provisional BAC Member

APPROVED DISAPPROVED:

ATTY. ALBERTO T. ESCOBARTE, CESO II

Head of the Procuring Entity